1.5 Minimum Annual Rent (See Article 5):   
The "Minimum Annual Rent" shall be as follows:  

First (1st) Lease Period:  Zero Dollars ($0) per Lease Year,  

Second (2nd) Lease Period: Three Million and No/100 Dollars ($3,000,000) per 
Lease Year, 

Third (3rd) Lease Period: Three Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 
Dollars ($3,500,000) per Lease Year 

Commencing on the first day of the Fourth (4th) Lease Period, Minimum Annual Rent shall be as 
provided in Section 5.3 of this Lease. 

Each period of twelve (12) consecutive months commencing on the Rent Commencement Date 
and each successive twelve (12) month period thereafter during the Term shall be referred to

[...]

Landlord will not pay the Landlord’s Parking Contribution, or (iii)(A) Landlord notifies Tenant that 
Landlord will pay the Landlord’s Parking Contribution, and (B) the Estimated Parking 
Improvements Development Costs, as determined by Tenant and attached to  Landlord’s notice, 
exceed Forty-Four Million Dollars ($44,000,000) and (C) Tenant does not elect, in its sole and 
absolute discretion, within one hundred eighty (180) days after Landlord notifies Tenant that 
Landlord will pay the Landlord’s Parking Contribution, to construct the Parking Improvements, or 
(iv)(A) Landlord notifies Tenant that Landlord will pay the Landlord’s Parking Contribution and

[...]

Parking Improvements Development Cost is valid, enforceable or in compliance with Laws, 
including any Laws with respect to Landlord’s procurement activities, (iii) the Estimated Parking 
Improvements Development Costs, as determined by Tenant and attached to Landlord’s 
notice, would exceed Forty-Four Million Dollars ($44,000,000) and (iv) Tenant does not elect, in 
its sole and absolute discretion, to construct the Parking Improvements, then the Landlord shall 
have the right to elect to construct the Parking Improvements without contribution or subsidy 
from Tenant. If Landlord elects to construct the Parking Improvements, then Landlord shall

[...]

tax on Tenant’s leasehold interest (land value); incentive management fees (“Management 
Incentive Fee”) for the Project Improvements (which shall not exceed twenty percent (20%) 
(“Maximum Incentive Fee Percentage”) of the portion of the Net Operating Income that 
exceeds Seventy-Five Million Six Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars ($75,680,000) 
(“Incentive Fee Hurdle”)); Rent actually paid by Tenant under this Lease; any other cost or 
expense that is properly allocated to the operation of the Premises or the Project Improvements 
under USALI; and all other expenses categorized as “deductions” under the Hotel Management

[...]

been received should the Initial Project Improvements have been Completed by the Outside 
Construction Completion Date; provided, however, Tenant acknowledges and agrees that there 

will be an Event of Default under this Lease if Tenant fails to Complete the Initial Project 
Improvements within three hundred and sixty five (365) days after the Outside Construction 
Completion Date (as extended for a Force Majeure Event in accordance with Section 1.8(b)). 

Calculation of TPFP Formula: 

TPFP =          PDSO – (ER + DSP)  
                     12 

Example of Calculation of TPFP: